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Mira Lago West Community Development District 
 
Board of Supervisors Staff: 
Lennie Fine, Chairman Jennifer Goldyn, Regional Director 
Sam Schmieder, Assistant Secretary Kristee Cole, District Manager 
Jennifer Parra, Assistant Secretary Scott Steady, District Counsel 
Jeff Mcnees, Assistant Secretary Stephen Brletic, District Engineer 
 Matt Jones, Crosscreek Environmental 

 

District Office: Meeting Location: 
313 Campus Street Southshore Regional Library 
Celebration FL 34747 15816 Beth Shields Way 
www.highlandscdd.com Ruskin, FL 33573 

Meeting Agenda 
Monday, June 2, 2025 – 7:00 p.m. 

 
1. Call to Order and Roll Call 
2. Adoption of the Agenda  
3. Audience Comments on Agenda Items – Three- (3) Minute Time Limit 
4. Staff Reports 

A. Aquatic Maintenance Report ............................................................................... Page 3 
B. Landscape Report 
C. District Counsel 
D. District Engineer 
E. District Manager 

1. Presentation of Registered Voter Count ........................................................ Page 9 
5. Business Items 

A. Consideration of Resolution 2025-02, Approving the Proposed Budget and Setting a  
 Public Hearing  .................................................................................................. Page 10 

B. Consideration of Draft Audit for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 .................................. Page 28 
C. Consideration of Sign Proposal ......................................................................... Page 62 

6. Business Administration 
A. Consideration of the Regular Meeting Minutes of March 3, 2025 .................... Page 63 
B. Consideration of January, February, March, and April 2025 Check Register ... Page 66 
C. Review of January, February, March, and April 2025 Financial Statements….Page 130 

7. Supervisor Requests 
8. Adjournment 

 
The next meeting is scheduled for Monday, August 4, 2025. 
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By: Matt Jones 

 

 



Pond 1 

 

Pond 1 is healthy and thriving.  No shoreline grasses or algae present. Water levels 
are down approximately 2-3 ft  

Pond 2 

 



No algae, or submersed vegetation present. Water levels are low and the fountain 
was not running because it was too early.  

Pond 3 

 

Pond 3 looks great.  No shoreline grasses or algae present. 

Pond 4 

 

Very small amount of algae present. Water levels are low but overall in great 
shape. 



Pond 5 

 

Alligator weed is under control but now hydrilla has started to form.  It has been 
treated and will be under control by next visit. 

Area 6 

 

Area 6 looks healthy and thriving. 



Pond 7 

 

Small amount of algae present. No submersed vegetation present.  There were 
some shoreline grasses that will be treated next visit.  The fountain was also 

turned off while on-site, but I believe it was before the timer kicks on.  

Pond 8 

 



No algae, submersed, or shoreline grasses present. 

Pond 9 

 

The area has grown in with beneficials as designed.  Overall, in great shape. 



 

 

 
April 22, 2025 
 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
As per F.S. 190.006, you’ll find the number of qualified registered electors for your 
Community Development District as of April 15, 2025, listed below. 
 
 

Community Development District Number of Registered Electors 

Mira Lago West CDD 1255 

 
 
We ask that you respond to our office with a current list of CDD office holders by June 1st 
and that you update us throughout the year if there are changes. This will enable us to 
provide accurate information to potential candidates during filing and qualifying periods.  
 
Please note it is the responsibility of each district to keep our office updated with current 
district information. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
(813) 367-8829 or pthomas@votehillsborough.gov.  
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 

 
Patricia “Patti” Thomas 
Administrative Assistant/Candidate Services 

mailto:pthomas@votehillsborough.gov
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RESOLUTION 2025-02 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE MIRA LAGO WEST 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT APPROVING PROPOSED BUDGET(S) FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 2025/2026; DECLARING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS TO FUND THE 
PROPOSED BUDGET(S) PURSUANT TO CHAPTERS 170, 190 AND 197, FLORIDA 
STATUTES; SETTING PUBLIC HEARINGS; ADDRESSING PUBLICATION; 
ADDRESSING SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 
 WHEREAS, the District Manager has heretofore prepared and submitted to the Board of 
Supervisors (“Board”) of the Mira Lago West Development District (“District”) prior to June 15, 
2025, proposed budget(s) (“Proposed Budget”) for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2025, and 
ending September 30, 2026 (“Fiscal Year 2025/2026”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the District to fund the administrative and 
operations services (together, “Services”) set forth in the Proposed Budget by levy of special 
assessments pursuant to Chapters 170, 190 and 197, Florida Statutes (“Assessments”), as set 
forth in the preliminary assessment roll included within the Proposed Budget; and 
 
  WHEREAS, the District hereby determines that benefits would accrue to the properties 
within the District, as outlined within the Proposed Budget, in an amount equal to or in excess of 
the Assessments, and that such Assessments would be fairly and reasonably allocated as set forth 
in the Proposed Budget; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has considered the Proposed Budget, including the Assessments, 
and desires to set the required public hearings thereon; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE MIRA 
LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:  

 
1. PROPOSED BUDGET APPROVED.  The Proposed Budget prepared by the District Manager for 

Fiscal Year 2025/2026 attached hereto as Exhibit A is hereby approved as the basis for 
conducting a public hearing to adopt said Proposed Budget.  

 
2. DECLARING ASSESSMENTS.  Pursuant to Chapters 170, 190 and 197, Florida Statutes, the 

Assessments shall defray the cost of the Services in the total estimated amounts set forth in 
the Proposed Budget.  The nature of, and plans and specifications for, the Services to be 
funded by the Assessments are described in the Proposed Budget and in the reports (if any) 
of the District Engineer, all of which are on file and available for public inspection at the 
“District’s Office,” c/o 2005 Pan Am Circle., Suite 300, Tampa, FL 33607. The Assessments 
shall be levied within the District on all benefitted lots and lands, and shall be apportioned, 
all as described in the Proposed Budget and the preliminary assessment roll included therein.  
The preliminary assessment roll is also on file and available for public inspection at the 
District’s Office.  The Assessments shall be paid in one more installments pursuant to a bill 
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issued by the District in November of 2025, and pursuant to Chapter 170, Florida Statutes, or, 
alternatively, pursuant to the Uniform Method as set forth in Chapter 197, Florida Statutes.  

3. SETTING PUBLIC HEARINGS.  Pursuant to Chapters 170, 190, and 197, Florida
Statutes, public hearings on the approved Proposed Budget and the Assessments are hereby 
declared and set for the following date, hour and location: 

DATE: August 4, 2025 
HOUR: 7:00 p.m. 
LOCATION: The SouthShore Regional Library 

15816 Beth Shields Way 
Ruskin, FL 33573 

4. TRANSMITTAL OF PROPOSED BUDGET TO LOCAL GENERAL-PURPOSE
GOVERNMENT(S).  The District Manager is hereby directed to submit a copy of the Proposed 
Budget to Hillsborough County at least 60 days prior to the hearing set above. 

5. POSTING OF PROPOSED BUDGET.  In accordance with Section 189.016, Florida
Statutes, the District’s Secretary is further directed to post the approved Proposed Budget on 
the District’s website at least two days before the budget hearing date as set forth in Section 
3, and shall remain on the website for at least 45 days. 

6. PUBLICATION OF NOTICE.  The District shall cause this Resolution to be published
once a week for a period of two weeks in a newspaper of general circulation published in 
Hillsborough County.  Additionally, notice of the public hearings shall be published in the 
manner prescribed in Florida law.  

7. SEVERABILITY.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions of
this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this 
Resolution, or any part thereof. 

8. EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.



3 
54376890 v1

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 2nd DAY OF JUNE 2025. 

ATTEST: MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

_____________________________ ________________________________ 
Secretary Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

Exhibit A: Fiscal Year 2025/2026 Budget 
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Exhibit A 
Fiscal Year 2025/2026 Budget 
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Mira Lago West
Community Development District

Budget Overview
Fiscal Year 2026



Fiscal Year 2026

Mira Lago West
Community Development District

Operating Budget



Mira Lago West
Community Development District  General Fund

ADOPTED ACTUAL PROJECTED TOTAL ANNUAL
BUDGET THRU April- PROJECTED % +/(-) BUDGET 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY 2025 3/31/25 9/30/2025 FY 2025 Budget FY 2026

REVENUES
Interest - Investments -$                5,951$         -$             5,951$         0% -$                  
Interest - Tax Collector -                  566              -               566$            0% -                    
Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 214,197           205,065       9,132           214,197$     0% 214,197            
Other Miscellaneous Revenue -                  -              -               -$             0% -                    
TOTAL REVENUES 214,197$         211,582$     9,132$         220,714$     214,197$          

EXPENDITURES

Financial and Administrative
P/R-Board of Supervisors 4,000$             1,800$         2,200$         4,000$         0% 4,000$              
ProfServ-Engineering 5,000               5,000           5,000           0% 5,000                
ProfServ-Legal Services 3,500               943              2,557           3,500           0% 3,500                
ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 39,500             19,752         19,748         39,500         0% 39,500              
ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,800               -              3,800           3,800           0% 3,800                
Auditing Services 3,250               -              3,250           3,250           0% 3,250                
Insurance - General Liability 3,804               3,596           208              3,804           0% 4,046                
Legal Advertising 3,075               3,075           3,075           0% 2,000                
Misc-Assessment Collection Cost -                  -              -               -               0% -                    
Misc-Web Hosting 2,500               1,300           1,200           2,500           0% 2,500                
Annual District Filing Fee 175                  175              -               175              0% 175                   
Public Officials Liability Insurance 3,458               3,270           188              3,458           0% 3,679                
Total Financial and Administrative 72,062$           30,836$       41,226$       72,062$       71,450$            

Field
Contracts-Landscape 29,800$           15,000$       14,800$       29,800$       0% 31,500$            
Electricity - General 11,600             3,746           7,854           11,600         0% 11,600              
R&M-Fountain 1,500               -              1,500           1,500           0% 1,500                
R&M Lake & Pond Bank 6,000               7,122           -               7,122           19% 8,000                
Mitigation Area Monitoring & Maintenance 2,700               2,700           2,700           0% 2,700                
Aquatic Maintenance 16,470             7,746           8,724           16,470         0% 16,470              
Aquatic Plant Replacement 2,000               2,000           2,000           0% 2,000                
Misc-Contingency 72,065             3                  72,062         72,065         0% 68,477              
Insurance Crime -               -               0% 500                   
Total Field 142,135$        33,617$      109,640$     143,257$     142,747$         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 214,197$         64,453$       150,866$     215,319$     214,197$          

Excess (deficiency) of revenues -$                147,129$     (141,734)$    5,395$         -$                  

Net change in fund balance -$                147,129$     (141,734)$    5,395$         -$                  

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 322,654$         322,654$     469,783$     322,654$     328,049$          

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 322,654$         469,783$     (141,734)$    328,049$     328,049$          

Summary of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
General Fund

Fiscal Year 2026 Budget

     Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget



Mira Lago West
Community Development District

 General Fund

Beginning Fund Balance - Carry Forward Surplus as of 10/1/2024 328,049$                

Less: Forecasted Surplus/(Deficit) as of 9/30/2025 5,395                      

Estimated Funds Available - 9/30/2025 333,444                  

Beginning Fund Balance - Carry Forward Surplus as of 10/1/2025 333,444$                

Less: First Quarter Operating Reserve (53,549)                   (1)

Less: Designated Reserves for Capital Projects -                              

Less: Forecasted Surplus/(Deficit) as of 9/30/2026 -                              

Estimated Remaining Undesignated Cash as of 9/30/2026 279,895                  

Notes

(1) Represents approximately 3 months of operating expenditures

FISCAL YEAR 2026 RESERVE FUND ANALYSIS

Allocation of Fund Balances
Exhibit "A"

FISCAL YEAR 2025 RESERVE FUND ANALYSIS

     Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget



Mira Lago West
Community Development District

 
 General Fund Reserves

ADOPTED ACTUAL PROJECTED TOTAL ANNUAL
BUDGET THRU April- PROJECTED % +/(-) BUDGET 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY 2025 3/31/25 9/30/2025 FY 2025 Budget FY 2026

REVENUES
Interest - Investments -$                -$          -$             -$             0% -$                 
Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 11,684            -            11,684         11,684         0% 11,684             
TOTAL REVENUES 11,684$          -$          11,684$       11,684$       11,684$           

EXPENDITURES
Contingency
Capital Reserve 11,684$          -$          11,684         11,684$       0% 11,684$           
Total Contingency 11,684$          -$          11,684$       11,684$       11,684$           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,684$          -$          11,684$       11,684$       11,684$           

Excess (deficiency) of revenues -$                -$          -$             -$             -$                 

Net change in fund balance -$                -$          -$             -$             -$                 

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 21,948$          21,948$     21,948$       21,948$       21,948$           

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 21,948$          21,948$     -$             21,948$       21,948$           

Summary of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
General Fund Reserves
Fiscal Year 2026 Budget

     Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget



MIRA LAGO WEST  
Community Development District    General Fund 
           

 
Budget Narrative 
Fiscal Year 2026 

 
 

 
     Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget 
     Fiscal Year 2026 

 

REVENUES 

Interest – Investments                                                                                                                                                             
The District earns interest income on their operating and investment accounts 

Interest – Tax Collector                                                                                                                                                         
The District earns interest income on the assessments collected by Hillsborough county. 

Special Assessments - Tax Collector 
The District will levy a non-ad valorem assessment on all the assessable property within the District to pay for the operating 
expenditures during the fiscal year. 
 
EXPENDITURES - Administrative 

P/R - Board of Supervisors 
The Florida Statutes allow for each Board member to receive $200 per meeting, not to exceed $6,000 paid to each Supervisor 
for the time devoted to District business and meetings. It is anticipated that there will be twelve meetings per year with five 
Supervisors and one liaison receiving compensation. 

Professional Services - Engineering 
The District's engineer provides general engineering services to the District, i.e., attendance and preparation for board meetings, 
review of invoices, and other specifically requested assignments. 

Professional Services - Legal Services 
The District’s Attorney provides general legal services to the District, i.e., attendance and preparation for board meetings, review 
of contracts, review of agreements and resolutions, and other research assigned as directed by the Board of Supervisors and 
the District Manager. 
 
Professional Services - Management Consulting Services                                                                                  
The District has contracted with Inframark - Infrastructure Management Services to provide management, accounting, 
and recording secretary services. These services include, but are not limited to, advertising, recording, and transcribing 
of Board meetings, administrative services, budget preparation, financial reporting, and assisting with annual audits. 
 
Professional Services - Trustee Fees 
The District pays US Bank an annual fee for trustee services on the Series 2022 Special Assessment Bonds. The 
budgeted amount for the fiscal year is based on standard fees charged plus any out-of-pocket expenses. 

Auditing Services 
The District is required by Florida Statutes to have an independent audit of its financial records on an annual basis. The fees 
are based on contract amount. 
 
Insurance - General Liability & Property  
The District's General Liability Insurance policy is with EGIS Insurance Advisors.  EGIS specializes in providing 
insurance coverage to governmental agencies. 



MIRA LAGO WEST  
Community Development District    General Fund 
           

 
Budget Narrative 
Fiscal Year 2026 

 
 

 
     Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget 
     Fiscal Year 2026 

 

EXPENDITURES – Administrative (continued) 

Legal Advertising 
Board meetings and other services are required to be advertised, such as public bidding advertisements, assessment 
resolutions, meeting notices, and any other advertising that may be required. 
 
Misc-Web Hosting   
The costs related to keeping the District’s Website ADA compliant.  

Annual District Filling Fee 
The District is required to pay an annual fee to the Department of Economic Opportunity for $175. This is the only anticipated 
expenditure for this category. 
 
Insurance – Public Officials Liability Insurance  
The District's Public Officials Liability Insurance policy is with EGIS Insurance Advisors.  EGIS specializes in providing insurance 
coverage to governmental agencies. 
 
 
EXPENDITURES – Field 
 
Contracts - Landscape   
Annual contract with Pine Lake Nursery for landscaping services. 
 
Electricity - General    
Electricity for accounts with TECO-Tampa Electric for street lighting, front entry features & fountains. 
 
R&M - Fountain        
Repair and maintenance of the district’s fountains.  
 
R&M – Lake & Pond Bank   
Scheduled maintenance consists of monthly inspections and treatment of lakes and maintaining of the lake & pond banks.  
 
Bank Mitigation Area Monitoring & Maintenance 
Scheduled inspections & maintenance of designated areas of the district to reduce risk of loss from the occurrences of any 
undesirable events. 
 
Aquatic Maintenance 
Ensure all pumps, filters and lights are working properly and observe fish for any diseases. 
 
Aquatic Plant Replacement   
Replacement of aquatic plants in lakes and ponds when needed.  
 
Misc - Contingency    
This represents any additional unanticipated expenditures that are incurred during the year that may not have been provided 
for in the other budget categories. 



Mira Lago West
Community Development District

Debt Service Budgets
Fiscal Year 2026



Mira Lago West
Community Development District 2016 Debt Service 

ADOPTED ACTUAL PROJECTED TOTAL ANNUAL
BUDGET THRU April- PROJECTED BUDGET 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY 2025 3/31/2025 9/30/2025 FY 2025 FY 2026

Interest - Investments -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                          
Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 259,890           -                          259,890           259,890           259,890                    
Special Assmnts- Discounts (10,396)            -                          (10,396)            (10,396)            (10,396)                     
TOTAL REVENUES 249,494$         -$                    249,494$         249,494$         249,494$                  

EXPENDITURES
Administrative
Misc-Assessmnt Collection Cost 5,198               -                      5,198               5,198               5,198                        
Total Administrative $5,198 $0 $5,198 $5,198 $5,198

Debt Service
Principal Debt Retirement 185,000$         -$                    185,000$         185,000           189,000$                  
Interest Expense 61,722             -                          61,722             61,722             54,930                      
Total Administrative 246,722$         -$                    246,722$         246,722$         243,930$                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 251,920$         -$                    251,920$         251,920$         249,128$                  

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
Over (under) expenditures (2,426)              -                          (2,426)              (2,426)              366                           

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
 Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (2,426)$            -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                          

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES (USES) (2,426)$            -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                          

Net change in fund balance (4,852)$            -$                    (2,426)$            (2,426)$            366$                         

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 52,053$           52,053$               52,053$           52,053$           49,627$                    

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 47,201$           52,053$               49,627$           49,627$           49,993$                    

REVENUES

Summary of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Fiscal Year 2026
Series 2022 Bonds

     Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget



MIRA LAGO WEST 
Community Development District            Debt Service Funds 
           

 
Budget Narrative 
Fiscal Year 2025 

 
 

 
     Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget 
     Fiscal Year 2026 

 

REVENUES 
 
Special Assessment - Tax Collector 
The District will levy a Non-Ad Valorem assessment on all the assessable property within the District to pay for the debt service 
expenditures. The District will assess the maximum annual debt service amount. 
 
Special Assessment - Discounts 
Per Section 197.162, Florida Statutes, discounts are allowed for early payments. The budgeted amount for the fiscal year is 
calculated at 4% of the anticipated Non-Ad Valorem assessments.   

 
 

EXPENDITURES - Administrative 
 
Misc. - Assessment Collection Costs 
The District reimburses the Tax Collector for her or his necessary administrative costs. Per the Florida Statutes, administrative 
costs shall include, but not be limited to, those costs associated with personnel, forms, supplies, data processing, computer 
equipment, postage, and programming.  The District also compensates the Tax Collector for the actual cost of collection or 2% 
on the amount of special assessments collected and remitted, whichever is greater. The budget for collection costs is based on 
a maximum of 2% of the anticipated assessment collections.  
 
 
Expenditures- Debt Service 
 
Principal Debt Retirement 
The District pays regular principal payments annually to pay down/retire the debt. 
 
Interest Expense 
The District pays interest expense on the debt twice during the year. 
 
 
 



Supporting Budget Schedules
Fiscal Year 2026

Mira Lago West
Community Development District



Mira Lago
Community Development District

 
All Funds

FY 2026 FY 2025 Dollar FY 2026 FY 2025 Dollar FY 2026 FY 2025 Dollar Percent
Product OM Units DS Units Change Change Change Change

SF 50' 343 343 396.53$      396.53$      0.00$          394.61$      394.61$      -$            791.14$      791.14$      0.00$          0%
SF 60' 263 263 396.53$      396.53$      0.00$          473.53$      473.53$      -$            870.06$      870.06$      0.00$          0%

606 606

General Fund Debt Service Series 2016 Total Assessments per Unit

Assessment Summary
Fiscal Year 2026 vs. 2025 Assessments

ASSESSMENT ALLOCATION

Assessment Area One- Series 2016

     Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget







































































 

 

 

 

 



MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
March 3, 2025 - Minutes of Meeting 

Page 1  
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
 2 
Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any 3 
matter considered at the meeting is advised that the person may need to ensure that a 4 
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon 5 
which such appeal is to be based. 6 
 7 

MIRA LAGO WEST 8 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 9 

 10 
 The Mira Lago West Community Development District regular meeting of the Board 11 
of Supervisors was held on Monday, March 3, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. at the SouthShore 12 
Regional Library, 15816 Beth Shields Way, Ruskin, FL 33573.  The following is the 13 
agenda for this meeting. 14 
 15 
 Present and constituting a quorum were:  16 
    17 
    Lennie Fine    Board Supervisor, Chair 18 

 Jeff McNees    Board Supervisor, Asst. Secretary 19 
 Jennifer Parra   Board Supervisor, Asst. Secretary 20 
 Sam Schmieder    Board Supervisor, Asst. Secretary 21 
 22 
 Also present were: 23 

 24 
Kristee Cole District Manager, Inframark 25 
Epi Carvajal Representative, PineLake 26 

 27 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS  Call to Order  28 
 29 
Ms. Cole called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 30 
 31 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments 32 
 on Agenda Items  33 
There was an audience present, there were no audience comments. 34 
 35 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS  Staff Reports 36 

A. Aquatic Maintenance Report 37 
Ms. Cole presented his report to the Board. Mr. Jones informed the Board that 38 
there was a fish kill at pond 7. 39 
 40 
Ms. Cole stated that Jeremy Doug would be out tomorrow to look at the lights on 41 
the fountain. 42 
 43 
1. Ratification of Pond 8 Proposal 44 

On a Motion from Mr. Schmieder, seconded by Mr. Fine, with all in favor, the Board 
ratified the Pond 8 Proposal for the Mira Lago West Community Development District. 
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B. Landscape Report 45 
Mr. Carvajal gave the District an update on the community. 46 
 47 

C. District Counsel 48 
Not present and no report. 49 
 50 

D. District Engineer 51 
1. Consideration of Fee Increase 52 

On a Motion from Ms. Parra, seconded by Mr. McNees, with one opposing vote from 
Mr. Fine, the Board accepted the Fee Increase for District Engineer, for the Mira Lago 
West Community Development District. 

 53 
E. District Manager 54 

Ms. Cole announced that the next meeting will be held on Monday, June 2, 2025. 55 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of Hectors Ortiz’s 56 
Resignation  57 

 58 
On a Motion from Mr. Fine, seconded by Mr. McNees, with all in favor, the Board 
accepted Hector Ortiz’s Resignation, for the Mira Lago West Community Development 
District. 

 59 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Sign Proposal 60 
The Board approved the proposal with a NTE (not-to-exceed) of the post and Mr. Fine to 61 
determine the location of the signs. 62 

 63 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of the Regular  64 
  Meeting Minutes from 65 
               December 2, 2024 66 
 67 

On a Motion from Ms. Parra, seconded by Mr. McNees, with all in favor, the Board 
approved the Meeting Minutes from December 2, 2024, for the Mira Lago West 
Community Development District. 

 68 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of November  69 
  and December 2024 70 
  Check Registers 71 
 72 

On a Motion from Ms. Parra, seconded by Mr. McNees, with all in favor, the Board 
approved the November and December 2024 Check Registers, for the Mira Lago West 
Community Development District. 

 73 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS      Review of November and December  74 
     2024 Financial Statements 75 

Ms. Cole reviewed the financials and there were no questions.                 76 
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NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests 77 
 78 
Mr. Fine is upset that the fountain lights are not working. 79 
 80 
TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 81 
 82 
On a Motion by Mr. McNees, seconded by Mr. Schmieder, with all in favor, the Board of 83 
Supervisors approved to adjourn the meeting at 7:45 p.m., for the Mira Lago West 84 
Community Development District.  85 
 86 
 87 
 88 
______________________________   ________________________________ 89 
Secretary / Assistant Secretary      Chairman / Vice Chairman  90 



Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100022
001 01/02/25 JENNIFER RAE PARRA JP 120224 SUPERVISOR FEES - 12/24 J. PARRA BOARD PAY 12/02/24 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 100023

001 01/02/25 HECTOR ORTIZ HO 120224 SUPERVISOR FEES - 12/24 - H. ORTIZ BOARD PAY 12/2/24 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 100024

001 01/02/25 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 19489 STORMWATER POND MAINT Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 100025

001 01/02/25 SIMON J. SCHMIEDER SS 120224 SUPERVISOR FEES - 12/24 S. SCHMEIDER BOARD PAY 12/02/24 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 100026

001 01/02/25 PINE LAKE NURSERY LLC 5687 NOV 2024 MAINT Contracts-Landscape 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # 100027

001 01/02/25 INFRAMARK LLC 139871 11/2024 POSTAGE POSTAGE 549900-53901 $0.69

Check Total $0.69
CHECK # 100028

001 01/02/25 LENNIE FINE LF 120224 SUPERVISOR FEES  12/24 - L. FINE SUPERVISOR FEES 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 100029

001 01/21/25 PINE LAKE NURSERY LLC 6118 JAN 2025 MAINT JAN 2025 MAINTENANCE 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # 100030

001 01/21/25 INFRAMARK LLC 141103 JAN 2025 MGMNT FEES MANAGEMENT FEE JAN 2025 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $3,292.00
CHECK # 100031

001 01/28/25 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 19246 POND 8 - STABALIZE / RESTORE SHORLINE POND #8 546185-53901 $4,872.00

Check Total $4,872.00
CHECK # 1107

001 01/29/25 US BANK 10925 - 2022 SERIES TRANSFER  ASSESSMENTS TRANSFER ASSESSMENTS 531045-51301 $226,869.07

Check Total $226,869.07
CHECK # DD1050

001 01/21/25 TECO ACH 123024-7815 ACH SVC PRD 11/21/24-12/20/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $469.52
001 01/21/25 TECO ACH 1012 Credit Memo 000012 Electricity - General 543006-53901 ($16.05)

Check Total $453.47
CHECK # DD1051

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 01/01/25 to 01/31/25

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT



Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 01/01/25 to 01/31/25

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

001 01/21/25 TECO ACH 123024-7989 ACH SVC PRD 11/21/24-12/20/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $172.58
001 01/21/25 TECO ACH 1013 Credit Memo 000013 Electricity - General 543006-53901 ($9.03)

Check Total $163.55

Fund Total $242,741.76

Total Checks Paid $242,741.76













































February 2025

MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Check Register and Invoices



Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100032
001 02/18/25 PINE LAKE NURSERY LLC 6306 landscape maintenance - Feb'25 MAINTENANCE 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # DD1052

001 02/19/25 TECO ACH 012925-7989 SVC PRD 12/21/24-01/23/25 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $188.04

Check Total $188.04
CHECK # DD1053

001 02/19/25 TECO ACH 012925-7815 SVC PRD 12/21/24-01/23/25 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $511.42

Check Total $511.42

Fund Total $3,199.45

Total Checks Paid $3,199.45

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 02/01/2025 to 02/28/2025

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT













Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100033
001 03/05/25 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 20030 REMOVE DEAD FISH FROM POND Fish kill 546185-53901 $500.00
001 03/05/25 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 20246 pond maintance pond maintenance 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,791.00
CHECK # 100034

001 03/05/25 INFRAMARK LLC 142870 FEB 25 MGMNT SVC FEB 25 MGMNT SVCS 531027-51201 $3,292.00
001 03/05/25 INFRAMARK LLC 142109 POSTAGE DEC 2024 DEC 24 POSTAGE 549900-53901 $2.76

Check Total $3,294.76
CHECK # 100035

001 03/13/25 INFRAMARK LLC 144963 MGMNT FEES - MAR'25 MANAGEMENT FEE MAR 25 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $3,292.00
CHECK # 100036

001 03/14/25 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 19766 pond maintenance Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 100037

001 03/14/25 PINE LAKE NURSERY LLC 6556 landscape maintenance MAINTENANCE 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # 100038

001 03/21/25 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 20483 aquatic maintenance  March 2025 aquatics maintenance March 2025 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 100039

001 03/31/25 ADA SITE COMPLIANCE LLC INV-11678 WEBSITE / COMPL SVCS website 549915-51301 $1,300.00

Check Total $1,300.00
CHECK # 1108

001 03/10/25 JENNIFER RAE PARRA JP 030325 BOARD 3/3/25 P/R-Board of Supervisors 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 1109

001 03/10/25 LENNIE FINE LF 030325 BOARD 3/3/25 P/R-Board of Supervisors 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 1110

001 03/10/25 SIMON J. SCHMIEDER SS 030325 BOARD 3/3/25 P/R-Board of Supervisors 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 03/01/2025 to 03/31/2025

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT



Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 03/01/2025 to 03/31/2025

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CHECK # 1111
001 03/25/25 JEFFREY McNEES JM 120224 December meeting - Jeff McNees board pay 511001-51301 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 1112

001 03/31/25 JEFFREY McNEES JM 030325 BOARD 3/3/25 P/R-Board of Supervisors 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 300004

001 03/20/25 TECO ACH 022725-7989 SVC PRD 01/24/25-02/21/25 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $171.08

Check Total $171.08
CHECK # 300005

001 03/20/25 TECO ACH 022725-7815 SVC PRD 01/24/25-02/21/2025 SVC PRD 01/24/2025-02/21/2025 543006-53901 $469.93

Check Total $469.93

Fund Total $16,400.76

Total Checks Paid $16,400.76











































April 2025

MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Check Register and Invoices



Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100040
001 04/07/25 PINE LAKE NURSERY LLC 7020 landscape maintenance - Apr'25 MAINTENANCE 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # 100041

001 04/10/25 INFRAMARK LLC 147131 MANAGEMENT FEES - APR'25 MANAGEMENT FEE - APR'25 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $3,292.00
CHECK # 100042

001 04/18/25 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 20854 pond maintenance Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 300006

001 04/21/25 TECO ACH 032825-7815-ACH SVC PRD 02/22/25-03/24/25 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $584.44

Check Total $584.44
CHECK # 300007

001 04/21/25 TECO ACH 032825-7989-ACH SVC PRD 02/22/25-03/24/25 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $210.42

Check Total $210.42

Fund Total $7,877.85

SERIES 2022/2016 DEBT SERVICE FUND - 201

CHECK # 1113
201 04/14/25 US BANK 041025-2022 SERIES TRSF ASSMNTS- SERIES FY24-25 TRSFR ASSESSMENTS -2022 SERIES FY24-25131000-51301 $9,665.01

Check Total $9,665.01

Fund Total $9,665.01

Total Checks Paid $17,542.86

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 04/01/2025 to 04/30/2025

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Balance Sheet
January 31, 2025

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

GENERAL FUND 

RESERVES

SERIES 2022/2016 

DEBT SERVICE FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 54,782$           -$                            -$                                    54,782$                

Due From Other Funds - 32,994 - 32,994

Investments:

Money Market Account 465,135 - - 465,135

Revenue Fund - - 253,580 253,580

Deposits 633 - - 633

TOTAL ASSETS 520,550$         32,994$                   253,580$                        807,124$              

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 1,519$             -$                            -$                                    1,519$                  

Accrued Expenses 1,936 - - 1,936

Bonds Payable - - - -

Due To Other Funds 32,994 - - 32,994

TOTAL LIABILITIES 36,449 - - 36,449

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Deposits 633 - - 633

Restricted for:

Debt Service - - 253,580 253,580

Unassigned: 483,468 32,994 - 516,462

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 484,101$         32,994$                   253,580$                        770,675$              

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 520,550$         32,994$                   253,580$                        807,124$              
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       4,526$                 4,526$               0.00%

Interest - Tax Collector - - 566 566 0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 214,197 197,237 202,504 5,267 94.54%

TOTAL REVENUES 214,197 197,237 207,596 10,359 96.92%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 4,000 1,000 800 200 20.00%

ProfServ-Engineering 5,000 1,667 - 1,667 0.00%

ProfServ-Legal Services 3,500 1,167 943 224 26.94%

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 39,500 13,167 13,168 (1) 33.34%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,800 - - - 0.00%

Auditing Services 3,250 - - - 0.00%

Insurance - General Liability 3,804 3,804 3,596 208 94.53%

Public Officials Insurance 3,458 3,458 3,270 188 94.56%

Legal Advertising 3,075 769 - 769 0.00%

Misc-Web Hosting 2,500 625 - 625 0.00%

Annual District Filing Fee 175 175 175 - 100.00%

Total Administration 72,062 25,832 21,952 3,880 30.46%

Field

Contracts-Landscape 29,800 9,933 10,000 (67) 33.56%

Electricity - General 11,600 3,867 2,407 1,460 20.75%

R&M-Fountain 1,500 500 - 500 0.00%

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 6,000 2,000 6,622 (4,622) 110.37%

Mitigation Area Monitoring & Maint 2,700 900 - 900 0.00%

Aquatic Maintenance 16,470 5,490 5,167 323 31.37%

Aquatic Plant Replacement 2,000 667 - 667 0.00%

Misc-Contingency 72,065 24,022 1 24,021 0.00%

Total Field 142,135 47,379 24,197 23,182 17.02%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 214,197 73,211 46,149 27,062 21.55%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 124,026 161,447 37,421 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                       124,026$           161,447$             37,421$             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 322,654 322,654 322,654

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 322,654$           446,680$           484,101$             

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending January 31, 2025
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Balance Sheet
All Funds

General Fund

►

►

■ Accounts Payable - Invoices for current month not paid in current month. 

Assets

Notes to the Financial Statements

January 31, 2025

■ Cash and Investments - The District has one Money Market and Checking account with Bank United.

■ Deposits - TECO Utility deposits. 

■ Accrued Expenses - Electricity & aquatic maintenance.     

Liabilities
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Revenues, Expenditures and Fund Balances
All Funds

►

►

►

Variance Analysis

 Account Name 

 Annual 

Budget 

 YTD 

Actual 

% YTD 

Budget

Expenditures

Administrative

Insurance - General Liability 3,804$       3,596$     95% Egis insurance renewal for FY25.

Public Officials Insurance 3,458$       3,270$     95% Egis insurance renewal for FY25.

Annual District Filing Fee 175$          175$        100% Annual district filing fee paid in full. 

Field

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 6,000$       6,622$     110%

Notes to the Financial Statements

January 31, 2025

Explanation

Financial Overview / Highlights

Total Non-Ad valorem special assessments are 95% collected and total revenue is approximately 97% of adopted budget. 

General Fund expenditures are approximately 22% of the Adopted budget.

Significant variances explained below.

Pond stabilization / shoreline restoration fees. 
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
General Fund Reserves

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       -$                          -$                       0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 5,000 4,604 11,046 6,442 220.92%

TOTAL REVENUES 5,000 4,604 11,046 6,442 220.92%

EXPENDITURES

Capital Expenditures & Projects

Capital Reserve 11,684 - - - 0.00%

Total Capital Expenditures & Projects 11,684 - - - 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,684 - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (6,684) 4,604 11,046 6,442 -165.26%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (6,684) - - - 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (6,684) - - - 0.00%

Net change in fund balance (6,684)$              4,604$               11,046$               6,442$               -165.26%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 21,948 21,948 21,948

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 15,264$             26,552$             32,994$               

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending January 31, 2025
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Debt Service Schedules

January 31, 2025



MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
Series 2022/2016 Debt Service Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       600$                    600$                  0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 259,890 239,311 245,510 6,199 94.47%

Special Assmnts- Discounts (10,396) (9,572) (9,833) (261) 94.58%

TOTAL REVENUES 249,494 229,739 236,277 6,538 94.70%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 5,198 4,786 4,714 72 90.69%

Total Administration 5,198 4,786 4,714 72 90.69%

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 185,000 - - - 0.00%

Interest Expense 61,722 30,861 30,861 - 50.00%

Total Debt Service 246,722 30,861 30,861 - 12.51%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 251,920 35,647 35,575 72 14.12%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (2,426) 194,092 200,702 6,610 -8272.96%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (2,426) - - - 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (2,426) - - - 0.00%

Net change in fund balance (2,426)$              194,092$           200,702$             6,610$               -8272.96%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 52,878 52,878 52,878

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 50,452$             246,970$           253,580$             

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending January 31, 2025
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January 31, 2025

MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Supporting Schedules



MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Net  Discount / Gross General Series 2022

Date Amount (Penalties) Collection Amount General Fund Debt Service

Received Received Amount Costs Received Fund Reserve Fund

Assessments Levied FY 2025 500,185.92$    227,867$        12,430$            259,890$            

Allocation % 100% 45.56% 2.49% 51.96%

11/06/24 3,339$         189$                68$                3,596$             1,638$            89$                   1,869$                

11/15/24 2,233 95 46 2,373 1,081 59 1,233

11/22/24 2,307 98 47 2,452 1,117 61 1,274

12/03/24 10,196 433 208 10,837 4,937 269 5,631

12/06/24 258,993 11,011 5,286 275,290 125,412 6,841 143,037

12/17/24 76,176 3,234 1,555 80,964 36,884 2,012 42,068

01/07/24 91,270 3,864 1,863 96,997 44,188 2,410 50,398

TOTAL 444,514$     18,925$           9,072$           472,510$         215,259$        11,742$            245,510$            

% COLLECTED 94% 94% 94% 94%

Total O/S 27,676$        12,608$      688$              14,380$          

Note(s)

(1)  General funds are shown gross on this schedule but are netted on the financials except for Debt service. 

Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments - Osceola County Tax Collector

(Monthly Collection Distributions)

For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2025

ALLOCATION BY FUND
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Cash Investments
All Funds

ACCOUNT NAME BANK NAME INVESTMENT TYPE MATURITY YIELD BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

Checking Account - Operating Bank United Public Funds Checking N/A 0.00% 54,782$                

PF Relationship Priced MMA Bank United Money Market N/A 3.99% 465,135$              

519,917$              

Debt Service 

Series 2022 Revenue Fund US Bank Global Corp Trust Svcs N/A 5.35% 253,580$              

773,497$              

Cash and Investment Report

January 31, 2025

GF Subtotal

Grand Total 
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Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100016
001 11/25/24 BURR & FORMAN LLP 1490548 PROF SVCS TRHU JUNE 2024 PROF SVC THRU JUNE 2024 531023-51301 $162.50
001 11/25/24 BURR & FORMAN LLP 1484560 PROF SVCS THRU MAY 2024 PROF SVC THRU MAY 2024 531023-51301 $162.50
001 11/25/24 BURR & FORMAN LLP 1460944 PROF SVCS THRU FEB PROF SVC THRU FEB 2024 531023-51301 $195.00
001 11/25/24 BURR & FORMAN LLP 1494334 PROF SVC THRU AUG 2024 ProfServ-Legal Services 531023-51301 $65.00
001 11/25/24 BURR & FORMAN LLP 1505969 PROF SVC THRU SEPT 2024 ProfServ-Legal Services 531023-51301 $81.97

Check Total $666.97
CHECK # 100017

001 11/25/24 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 19025 NOV 2024 STORMWATER POND MAINT Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 100018

001 11/25/24 INFRAMARK LLC 136769 NOV 2024 MGMNT FEES MANAGEMENT FEE NOV 2024 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $3,292.00
CHECK # 100019

001 12/12/24 INFRAMARK LLC 139084 DEC 2024 MGMNT FEES MANAGEMENT FEE MAY 2024 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $3,292.00
CHECK # 100020

001 12/19/24 PINE LAKE NURSERY LLC 5902 DEC 2024 MAINT DEC 2024 MAINTENANCE 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # 100021

001 12/19/24 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 19248 POND 8 - STABALIZE / RESTORE SHORLINE POND #8 549900-53901 $1,750.00

Check Total $1,750.00
CHECK # 100022

001 01/02/25 JENNIFER RAE PARRA JP 120224 SUPERVISOR FEES - 12/24 J. PARRA BOARD PAY 12/02/24 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 100023

001 01/02/25 HECTOR ORTIZ HO 120224 SUPERVISOR FEES - 12/24 - H. ORTIZ BOARD PAY 12/2/24 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 100024

001 01/02/25 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 19489 STORMWATER POND MAINT Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 100025

001 01/02/25 SIMON J. SCHMIEDER SS 120224 SUPERVISOR FEES - 12/24 S. SCHMEIDER BOARD PAY 12/02/24 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 100026

001 01/02/25 PINE LAKE NURSERY LLC 5687 NOV 2024 MAINT Contracts-Landscape 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 11/01/24 to 01/31/25

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 11/01/24 to 01/31/25

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CHECK # 100027
001 01/02/25 INFRAMARK LLC 139871 11/2024 POSTAGE POSTAGE 549900-53901 $0.69

Check Total $0.69
CHECK # 100028

001 01/02/25 LENNIE FINE LF 120224 SUPERVISOR FEES  12/24 - L. FINE SUPERVISOR FEES 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 100029

001 01/21/25 PINE LAKE NURSERY LLC 6118 JAN 2025 MAINT JAN 2025 MAINTENANCE 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # 100030

001 01/21/25 INFRAMARK LLC 141103 JAN 2025 MGMNT FEES MANAGEMENT FEE JAN 2025 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $3,292.00
CHECK # 100031

001 01/28/25 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 19246 POND 8 - STABALIZE / RESTORE SHORLINE POND #8 546185-53901 $4,872.00

Check Total $4,872.00
CHECK # 1105

001 11/06/24 FLORIDA COMMERCE 90817 FY 24-25 FILING FEES Annual District Filing Fee 554007-51301 $175.00

Check Total $175.00
CHECK # 1107

001 01/29/25 US BANK 10925 - 2022 SERIES TRANSFER  ASSESSMENTS TRANSFER ASSESSMENTS 531045-51301 $226,869.07

Check Total $226,869.07
CHECK # DD1046

001 11/18/24 TECO ACH 102824-7815 ACH SVC PRD 09/24/24-10/22/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $399.95

Check Total $399.95
CHECK # DD1047

001 11/18/24 TECO ACH 102824-7989 ACH SVC PRD 09/24/24-10/22/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $116.40

Check Total $116.40
CHECK # DD1048

001 12/17/24 TECO ACH 112624-7815 ACH SVC PRD 10/23/24-11/20/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $467.30

Check Total $467.30
CHECK # DD1049

001 12/17/24 TECO ACH 112624-7989 ACH SVC PRD 10/23/24-11/20/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $164.35

Check Total $164.35
CHECK # DD1050

001 01/21/25 TECO ACH 123024-7815 ACH SVC PRD 11/21/24-12/20/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $469.52
001 01/21/25 TECO ACH 1012 Credit Memo 000012 Electricity - General 543006-53901 ($16.05)

Check Total $453.47
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Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 11/01/24 to 01/31/25

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CHECK # DD1051
001 01/21/25 TECO ACH 123024-7989 ACH SVC PRD 11/21/24-12/20/24 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $172.58
001 01/21/25 TECO ACH 1013 Credit Memo 000013 Electricity - General 543006-53901 ($9.03)

Check Total $163.55

Fund Total $256,856.72

SERIES 2022/2016 DEBT SERVICE FUND - 201

CHECK # 1106
201 12/27/24 US BANK 121824 - 2022 SERIES TRANSFER  ASSESSMENTS FY24-25 TRANSFER ASSESSMENTS 131000-51301 $4,093.99

Check Total $4,093.99

Fund Total $4,093.99

Total Checks Paid $260,950.71
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Balance Sheet
February 28, 2025

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION GENERAL FUND

GENERAL FUND 

RESERVES

SERIES 2022/2016 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 57,846$                   -$                            -$                            57,846$                

Due From Other Funds - 33,134 2,921 36,055

Investments:

Money Market Account 466,562 - - 466,562

Revenue Fund - - 253,703 253,703

Deposits 633 - - 633

TOTAL ASSETS 525,041$                 33,134$                   256,624$                 814,799$              

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 8,538$                     -$                            -$                            8,538$                  

Accrued Expenses 642 - - 642

Due To Other Funds 36,055 - - 36,055

TOTAL LIABILITIES 45,235 - - 45,235

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Deposits 633 - - 633

Restricted for:

Debt Service - - 256,624 256,624

Unassigned: 479,173 33,134 - 512,307

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 479,806$                 33,134$                   256,624$                 769,564$              

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 525,041$                 33,134$                   256,624$                 814,799$              
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       5,951$                  5,951$                0.00%

Interest - Tax Collector - - 566 566 0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 214,197 200,686 205,065 4,379 95.74%

TOTAL REVENUES 214,197 200,686 211,582 10,896 98.78%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 4,000 1,000 800 200 20.00%

ProfServ-Engineering 5,000 2,083 - 2,083 0.00%

ProfServ-Legal Services 3,500 1,458 943 515 26.94%

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 39,500 16,458 16,460 (2) 41.67%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,800 - - - 0.00%

Auditing Services 3,250 - - - 0.00%

Insurance - General Liability 3,804 3,804 3,596 208 94.53%

Public Officials Insurance 3,458 3,458 3,270 188 94.56%

Legal Advertising 3,075 769 - 769 0.00%

Misc-Web Hosting 2,500 625 - 625 0.00%

Annual District Filing Fee 175 175 175 - 100.00%

Total Administration 72,062 29,830 25,244 4,586 35.03%

Field

Contracts-Landscape 29,800 12,417 12,500 (83) 41.95%

Electricity - General 11,600 4,833 3,106 1,727 26.78%

R&M-Fountain 1,500 625 - 625 0.00%

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 6,000 2,500 7,122 (4,622) 118.70%

Mitigation Area Monitoring & Maintenance 2,700 1,125 - 1,125 0.00%

Aquatic Maintenance 16,470 6,863 6,455 408 39.19%

Aquatic Plant Replacement 2,000 833 - 833 0.00%

Misc-Contingency 72,065 30,027 3 30,024 0.00%

Total Field 142,135 59,223 29,186 30,037 20.53%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 214,197 89,053 54,430 34,623 25.41%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 111,633 157,152 45,519 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                       111,633$            157,152$              45,519$              0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 322,654 322,654 322,654

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 322,654$            434,287$            479,806$              

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending February 28, 2025
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Balance Sheet
All Funds

General Fund

►

►

■ Due To Other Funds -  Amount due to DS for assessment collections. Funds to be transferred in March. 

■ Accrued Expenses - Electricity.     

Liabilities

■ Due From Other Funds - Amount due from DS for assessment collections. Funds to be transferred in March. 

■ Accounts Payable - Invoices for current month not paid in current month. 

Assets

Notes to the Financial Statements

February 28, 2025

■ Cash and Investments - The District has one Money Market and Checking account with Bank United.

■ Deposits - TECO Utility deposits. 
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Revenues, Expenditures and Fund Balances
All Funds

►

►

►

Variance Analysis

 Account Name 

 Annual 

Budget 

 YTD 

Actual 

% YTD 

Budget

Expenditures

Administrative

Insurance - General Liability 3,804$       3,596$     95% Egis insurance renewal for FY25.

Public Officials Insurance 3,458$       3,270$     95% Egis insurance renewal for FY25.

Annual District Filing Fee 175$          175$        100% Annual district filing fee paid in full. 

Field

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 6,000$       7,122$     119%

Notes to the Financial Statements

February 28, 2025

Explanation

Financial Overview / Highlights

Total Non-Ad valorem special assessments are 96% collected and total revenue is approximately 99% of adopted budget. 

General Fund expenditures are approximately 25% of the Adopted budget.

Significant variances explained below.

Pond stabilization / shoreline restoration fees. 
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
General Fund Reserves

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       -$                          -$                       0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 5,000 4,685 11,186 6,501 223.72%

TOTAL REVENUES 5,000 4,685 11,186 6,501 223.72%

EXPENDITURES

Capital Expenditures & Projects

Capital Reserve 11,684 - - - 0.00%

Total Capital Expenditures & Projects 11,684 - - - 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,684 - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (6,684) 4,685 11,186 6,501 -167.35%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (6,684) - - - 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (6,684) - - - 0.00%

Net change in fund balance (6,684)$              4,685$               11,186$               6,501$               -167.35%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 21,948 21,948 21,948

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 15,264$             26,633$             33,134$               

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending February 28, 2025
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Debt Service Schedules

February 28, 2025



MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District Series 2022/2016 Debt Service Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       723$                     723$                   0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 259,890 243,496 248,551 5,055 95.64%

Special Assmnts- Discounts (10,396) (9,739) (9,894) (155) 95.17%

TOTAL REVENUES 249,494 233,757 239,380 5,623 95.95%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 5,198 4,870 4,773 97 91.82%

Total Administration 5,198 4,870 4,773 97 91.82%

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 185,000 - - - 0.00%

Interest Expense 61,722 30,861 30,861 - 50.00%

Total Debt Service 246,722 30,861 30,861 - 12.51%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 251,920 35,731 35,634 97 14.14%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (2,426) 198,026 203,746 5,720 -8398.43%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (2,426) - - - 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (2,426) - - - 0.00%

Net change in fund balance (2,426)$              198,026$            203,746$              5,720$                -8398.43%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 52,878 52,878 52,878

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 50,452$              250,904$            256,624$              

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending February 28, 2025
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February 28, 2025

MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Supporting Schedules



MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Net  Discount / Gross General Series 2022

Date Amount (Penalties) Collection Amount General Fund Debt Service

Received Received Amount Costs Received Fund Reserve Fund

Assessments Levied FY 2025 500,185.92$    227,867$        12,430$            259,890$            

Allocation % 100% 45.56% 2.49% 51.96%

11/06/24 3,339$         189$                68$                3,596$             1,638$            89$                   1,869$                

11/15/24 2,233 95 46 2,373 1,081 59 1,233

11/22/24 2,307 98 47 2,452 1,117 61 1,274

12/03/24 10,196 433 208 10,837 4,937 269 5,631

12/06/24 258,993 11,011 5,286 275,290 125,412 6,841 143,037

12/17/24 76,176 3,234 1,555 80,964 36,884 2,012 42,068

01/07/25 91,270 3,864 1,863 96,997 44,188 2,410 50,398

02/07/25 5,622 117 115 5,854 2,667 145 3,041

TOTAL 450,135$     19,042$           9,186$           478,364$         217,925$        11,887$            248,551$            

% COLLECTED 96% 96% 96% 96%

Total O/S 21,822$        9,941$        542$              11,338$          

Note(s)

(1)  General funds are shown gross on this schedule but are netted on the financials except for Debt service. 

Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments - Osceola County Tax Collector

(Monthly Collection Distributions)

For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2025

ALLOCATION BY FUND
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Cash Investments
All Funds

ACCOUNT NAME BANK NAME INVESTMENT TYPE MATURITY YIELD BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

Checking Account - Operating Bank United Public Funds Checking N/A 0.00% 57,846$                1

PF Relationship Priced MMA Bank United Money Market N/A 4.06% 466,562$              

524,408$              

Debt Service 

Series 2022 Revenue Fund US Bank Global Corp Trust Svcs N/A 5.35% 253,703$              

778,111$              

(1) - Transferring $3K to US Bank for Debt Service in March.  

Cash and Investment Report

February 28, 2025

GF Subtotal

Grand Total 
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Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100032
001 02/18/25 PINE LAKE NURSERY LLC 6306 landscape maintenance - Feb'25 MAINTENANCE 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # DD1052

001 02/19/25 TECO ACH 012925-7989 SVC PRD 12/21/24-01/23/25 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $188.04

Check Total $188.04
CHECK # DD1053

001 02/19/25 TECO ACH 012925-7815 SVC PRD 12/21/24-01/23/25 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $511.42

Check Total $511.42

Fund Total $3,199.45

Total Checks Paid $3,199.45

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 02/01/2025 to 02/28/2025

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Balance Sheet
March 31, 2025

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION GENERAL FUND

GENERAL FUND 

RESERVES

SERIES 2022/2016 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 42,981$                   -$                            -$                            42,981$                

Due From Other Funds - 33,172 3,719 36,891

Investments:

Money Market Account 468,146 - - 468,146

Revenue Fund - - 254,529 254,529

Deposits 633 - - 633

TOTAL ASSETS 511,760$                 33,172$                   258,248$                 803,180$              

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 2,161$                     -$                            -$                            2,161$                  

Accrued Expenses 641 - - 641

Due To Other Funds 36,891 - - 36,891

TOTAL LIABILITIES 39,693 - - 39,693

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Deposits 633 - - 633

Restricted for:

Debt Service - - 258,248 258,248

Unassigned: 471,434 33,172 - 504,606

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 472,067$                 33,172$                   258,248$                 763,487$              

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 511,760$                 33,172$                   258,248$                 803,180$              
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       7,535$                 7,535$               0.00%

Interest - Tax Collector - - 566 566 0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 214,197 203,092 205,765 2,673 96.06%

TOTAL REVENUES 214,197 203,092 213,866 10,774 99.85%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 4,000 2,000 1,800 200 45.00%

ProfServ-Engineering 5,000 2,500 - 2,500 0.00%

ProfServ-Legal Services 3,500 1,750 943 807 26.94%

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 39,500 19,750 19,752 (2) 50.01%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,800 - - - 0.00%

Auditing Services 3,250 - - - 0.00%

Insurance - General Liability 3,804 3,804 3,596 208 94.53%

Public Officials Insurance 3,458 3,458 3,270 188 94.56%

Legal Advertising 3,075 1,538 - 1,538 0.00%

Misc-Web Hosting 2,500 1,250 1,300 (50) 52.00%

Annual District Filing Fee 175 175 175 - 100.00%

Total Administration 72,062 36,225 30,836 5,389 42.79%

Field

Contracts-Landscape 29,800 14,900 15,000 (100) 50.34%

Electricity - General 11,600 5,800 3,746 2,054 32.29%

R&M-Fountain 1,500 750 - 750 0.00%

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 6,000 3,000 7,122 (4,122) 118.70%

Mitigation Area Monitoring & Maint 2,700 1,350 - 1,350 0.00%

Aquatic Maintenance 16,470 8,235 7,746 489 47.03%

Aquatic Plant Replacement 2,000 1,000 - 1,000 0.00%

Misc-Contingency 72,065 36,033 3 36,030 0.00%

Total Field 142,135 71,068 33,617 37,451 23.65%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 214,197 107,293 64,453 42,840 30.09%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 95,799 149,413 53,614 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                       95,799$             149,413$             53,614$             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 322,654 322,654 322,654

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 322,654$           418,453$           472,067$             

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending March 31, 2025
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Balance Sheet
All Funds

General Fund

►

►

■ Due From Other Funds - Amount due from DS for assessment collections. Funds to be transferred in April. 

■ Accounts Payable - Invoices for current month not paid in current month. 

Assets

Notes to the Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

■ Cash and Investments - The District has one Money Market and Checking account with Bank United.

■ Deposits - TECO Utility deposits. 

■ Due To Other Funds -  Amount due to DS for assessment collections. Funds to be transferred in March. 

■ Accrued Expenses - Electricity.     

Liabilities
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Revenues, Expenditures and Fund Balances
All Funds

►

►

►

Variance Analysis

 Account Name 

 Annual 

Budget 

 YTD 

Actual 

% YTD 

Budget

Expenditures

Administrative

Insurance - General Liability 3,804$       3,596$     95% Egis insurance renewal for FY25.

Public Officials Insurance 3,458$       3,270$     95% Egis insurance renewal for FY25.

Annual District Filing Fee 175$          175$        100% Annual district filing fee paid in full. 

Field

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 6,000$       7,122$     119% Pond stabilization / shoreline restoration fees. 

Notes to the Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

Explanation

Financial Overview / Highlights

Total Non-Ad valorem special assessments are 96% collected and total revenue is approximately 100% of adopted budget. 

General Fund expenditures are approximately 30% of the Adopted budget.

Significant variances explained below.
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
General Fund Reserves

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       -$                          -$                       0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 5,000 4,741 11,224 6,483 224.48%

TOTAL REVENUES 5,000 4,741 11,224 6,483 224.48%

Capital Expenditures & Projects

Capital Reserve 11,684 - - - 0.00%

Total Capital Expenditures & Projects 11,684 - - - 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,684 - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (6,684) 4,741 11,224 6,483 -167.92%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (6,684) - - - 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (6,684) - - - 0.00%

Net change in fund balance (6,684)$              4,741$               11,224$               6,483$               -167.92%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 21,948 21,948 21,948

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 15,264$             26,689$             33,172$               

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending March 31, 2025
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Debt Service Schedules

March 31, 2025



MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
Series 2022/2016 Debt Service Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       1,549$                 1,549$               0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 259,890 246,416 249,373 2,957 95.95%

Special Assmnts- Discounts (10,396) (9,856) (9,902) (46) 95.25%

TOTAL REVENUES 249,494 236,560 241,020 4,460 96.60%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 5,198 4,928 4,789 139 92.13%

Total Administration 5,198 4,928 4,789 139 92.13%

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 185,000 - - - 0.00%

Interest Expense 61,722 30,861 30,861 - 50.00%

Total Debt Service 246,722 30,861 30,861 - 12.51%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 251,920 35,789 35,650 139 14.15%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (2,426) 200,771 205,370 4,599 -8465.38%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (2,426) - - - 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (2,426) - - - 0.00%

Net change in fund balance (2,426)$              200,771$           205,370$             4,599$               -8465.38%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 52,878 52,878 52,878

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 50,452$             253,649$           258,248$             

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending March 31, 2025
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March 31, 2025

MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Supporting Schedules



MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Net  Discount / Gross General Series 2022

Date Amount (Penalties) Collection Amount General Fund Debt Service

Received Received Amount Costs Received Fund Reserve Fund

Assessments Levied FY 2025 500,185.92$    227,867$        12,430$            259,890$            

Allocation % 100% 45.56% 2.49% 51.96%

11/06/24 3,339$         189$                68$                3,596$             1,638$            89$                   1,869$                

11/15/24 2,233 95 46 2,373 1,081 59 1,233

11/22/24 2,307 98 47 2,452 1,117 61 1,274

12/03/24 10,196 433 208 10,837 4,937 269 5,631

12/06/24 258,993 11,011 5,286 275,290 125,412 6,841 143,037

12/17/24 76,176 3,234 1,555 80,964 36,884 2,012 42,068

01/07/25 91,270 3,864 1,863 96,997 44,188 2,410 50,398

02/07/25 5,622 117 115 5,854 2,667 145 3,041

03/10/25 1,535 16 31 1,582 721 39 822

TOTAL 451,671$     19,058$           9,218$           479,946$         218,646$        11,927$            249,373$            

% COLLECTED 96% 96% 96% 96%

Total O/S 20,240$        9,221$        503$              10,516$          

Note(s)

(1)  General funds are shown gross on this schedule but are netted on the financials except for Debt service. 

Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments - Osceola County Tax Collector

(Monthly Collection Distributions)

For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2025

ALLOCATION BY FUND
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Cash Investments
All Funds

ACCOUNT NAME BANK NAME INVESTMENT TYPE MATURITY YIELD BALANCE

Checking Account - Operating Bank United Public Funds Checking N/A 0.00% 42,981$                1

PF Relationship Priced MMA Bank United Money Market N/A 4.06% 468,146$              

511,127$              

Debt Service 

Series 2022 Revenue Fund US Bank Global Corp Trust Svcs N/A 5.35% 254,529$              

765,656$              

(1) - Transferring $4K to US Bank for Debt Service in April.  

Cash and Investment Report

March 31, 2025

GF Subtotal

Grand Total 
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Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100033
001 03/05/25 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 20030 REMOVE DEAD FISH FROM POND Fish kill 546185-53901 $500.00
001 03/05/25 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 20246 pond maintance pond maintenance 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,791.00
CHECK # 100034

001 03/05/25 INFRAMARK LLC 142870 FEB 25 MGMNT SVC FEB 25 MGMNT SVCS 531027-51201 $3,292.00
001 03/05/25 INFRAMARK LLC 142109 POSTAGE DEC 2024 DEC 24 POSTAGE 549900-53901 $2.76

Check Total $3,294.76
CHECK # 100035

001 03/13/25 INFRAMARK LLC 144963 MGMNT FEES - MAR'25 MANAGEMENT FEE MAR 25 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $3,292.00
CHECK # 100036

001 03/14/25 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 19766 pond maintenance Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 100037

001 03/14/25 PINE LAKE NURSERY LLC 6556 landscape maintenance MAINTENANCE 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # 100038

001 03/21/25 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 20483 aquatic maintenance  March 2025 aquatics maintenance March 2025 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 100039

001 03/31/25 ADA SITE COMPLIANCE LLC INV-11678 WEBSITE / COMPL SVCS website 549915-51301 $1,300.00

Check Total $1,300.00
CHECK # 1108

001 03/10/25 JENNIFER RAE PARRA JP 030325 BOARD 3/3/25 P/R-Board of Supervisors 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 1109

001 03/10/25 LENNIE FINE LF 030325 BOARD 3/3/25 P/R-Board of Supervisors 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 1110

001 03/10/25 SIMON J. SCHMIEDER SS 030325 BOARD 3/3/25 P/R-Board of Supervisors 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 1111

001 03/25/25 JEFFREY McNEES JM 120224 December meeting - Jeff McNees board pay 511001-51301 $200.00

Check Total $200.00

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 03/01/2025 to 03/31/2025

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Page 9



Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 03/01/2025 to 03/31/2025

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CHECK # 1112
001 03/31/25 JEFFREY McNEES JM 030325 BOARD 3/3/25 P/R-Board of Supervisors 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00
CHECK # 300004

001 03/20/25 TECO ACH 022725-7989 SVC PRD 01/24/25-02/21/25 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $171.08

Check Total $171.08
CHECK # 300005

001 03/20/25 TECO ACH 022725-7815 SVC PRD 01/24/25-02/21/2025 SVC PRD 01/24/2025-02/21/2025 543006-53901 $469.93

Check Total $469.93

Fund Total $16,400.76

Total Checks Paid $16,400.76
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Balance Sheet
April 30, 2025

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

GENERAL FUND 

RESERVES

SERIES 2022/2016 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 56,999$          -$                            -$                            56,999$                

Due From Other Funds - 33,456 - 33,456

Investments:

Money Market Account 449,678 - - 449,678

Revenue Fund - - 265,112 265,112

Deposits 633 - - 633

TOTAL ASSETS 507,310$        33,456$                   265,112$                 805,878$              

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 2,161$            -$                            -$                            2,161$                  

Accrued Expenses 641 - - 641

Due To Other Funds 33,456 - - 33,456

TOTAL LIABILITIES 36,258 - - 36,258

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Deposits 633 - - 633

Restricted for:

Debt Service - - 265,112 265,112

Unassigned: 470,419 33,456 - 503,875

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 471,052$        33,456$                   265,112$                 769,620$              

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 507,310$        33,456$                   265,112$                 805,878$              
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       9,068$                 9,068$               0.00%

Interest - Tax Collector - - 683 683 0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 214,197 209,213 210,978 1,765 98.50%

TOTAL REVENUES 214,197 209,213 220,729 11,516 103.05%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 4,000 2,000 1,800 200 45.00%

ProfServ-Engineering 5,000 2,917 - 2,917 0.00%

ProfServ-Legal Services 3,500 2,042 943 1,099 26.94%

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 39,500 23,042 23,044 (2) 58.34%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,800 - - - 0.00%

Auditing Services 3,250 - - - 0.00%

Insurance - General Liability 3,804 3,804 3,596 208 94.53%

Public Officials Insurance 3,458 3,458 3,270 188 94.56%

Legal Advertising 3,075 1,538 - 1,538 0.00%

Misc-Web Hosting 2,500 1,250 1,300 (50) 52.00%

Annual District Filing Fee 175 175 175 - 100.00%

Total Administration 72,062 40,226 34,128 6,098 47.36%

Field

Contracts-Landscape 29,800 17,383 17,500 (117) 58.72%

Electricity - General 11,600 6,767 4,541 2,226 39.15%

R&M-Fountain 1,500 875 - 875 0.00%

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 6,000 3,500 7,122 (3,622) 118.70%

Mitigation Area Monitoring & Maintenance 2,700 1,575 - 1,575 0.00%

Aquatic Maintenance 16,470 9,608 9,037 571 54.87%

Aquatic Plant Replacement 2,000 1,167 - 1,167 0.00%

Misc-Contingency 72,065 42,038 3 42,035 0.00%

Total Field 142,135 82,913 38,203 44,710 26.88%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 214,197 123,139 72,331 50,808 33.77%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 86,074 148,398 62,324 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                       86,074$             148,398$             62,324$             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 322,654 322,654 322,654

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 322,654$           408,728$           471,052$             

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending April 30, 2025
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Balance Sheet
All Funds

General Fund

►

►

■ Accounts Payable - Invoices for current month not paid in current month. 

Assets

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2025

■ Cash and Investments - The District has one Money Market and Checking account with Bank United.

■ Deposits - TECO Utility deposits. 

■ Accrued Expenses - Electricity.     

Liabilities
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Revenues, Expenditures and Fund Balances
All Funds

►

►

►

Variance Analysis

 Account Name 

 Annual 

Budget 

 YTD 

Actual 

% YTD 

Budget

Expenditures

Administrative

Insurance - General Liability 3,804$       3,596$     95% Egis insurance renewal for FY25.

Public Officials Insurance 3,458$       3,270$     95% Egis insurance renewal for FY25.

Annual District Filing Fee 175$          175$        100% Annual district filing fee paid in full. 

Field

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 6,000$       7,122$     119% Pond stabilization / shoreline restoration fees. 

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2025

Explanation

Financial Overview / Highlights

Total Non-Ad valorem special assessments are 98% collected and total revenue is approximately 103% of adopted budget. 

General Fund expenditures are approximately 34% of the Adopted budget.

Significant variances explained below.
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
General Fund Reserves

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       -$                          -$                       0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 5,000 4,884 11,508 6,624 230.16%

TOTAL REVENUES 5,000 4,884 11,508 6,624 230.16%

EXPENDITURES

Capital Expenditures & Projects

Capital Reserve 11,684 - - - 0.00%

Total Capital Expenditures & Projects 11,684 - - - 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,684 - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (6,684) 4,884 11,508 6,624 -172.17%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (6,684) - - - 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (6,684) - - - 0.00%

Net change in fund balance (6,684)$              4,884$               11,508$               6,624$               -172.17%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 21,948 21,948 21,948

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 15,264$             26,832$             33,456$               

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending April 30, 2025
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MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Debt Service Schedules

April 30, 2025



MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District
Series 2022/2016 Debt Service Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       -$                       2,467$                 2,467$               0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 259,890 253,843 255,441 1,598 98.29%

Special Assmnts- Discounts (10,396) (10,153) (9,902) 251 95.25%

TOTAL REVENUES 249,494 243,690 248,006 4,316 99.40%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 5,198 5,077 4,911 166 94.48%

Total Administration 5,198 5,077 4,911 166 94.48%

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 185,000 - - - 0.00%

Interest Expense 61,722 30,861 30,861 - 50.00%

Total Debt Service 246,722 30,861 30,861 - 12.51%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 251,920 35,938 35,772 166 14.20%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (2,426) 207,752 212,234 4,482 -8748.31%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (2,426) - - - 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (2,426) - - - 0.00%

Net change in fund balance (2,426)$              207,752$           212,234$             4,482$               -8748.31%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 52,878 52,878 52,878

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 50,452$             260,630$           265,112$             

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending April 30, 2025
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April 30, 2025

MIRA LAGO WEST

Community Development District

Supporting Schedules



MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Net  Discount / Gross General Series 2022

Date Amount (Penalties) Collection Amount General Fund Debt Service

Received Received Amount Costs Received Fund Reserve Fund

Assessments Levied FY 2025 500,185.92$    227,867$        12,430$            259,890$            

Allocation % 100% 45.56% 2.49% 51.96%

11/06/24 3,339$         189$                68$                3,596$             1,638$            89$                   1,869$                

11/15/24 2,233 95 46 2,373 1,081 59 1,233

11/22/24 2,307 98 47 2,452 1,117 61 1,274

12/03/24 10,196 433 208 10,837 4,937 269 5,631

12/06/24 258,993 11,011 5,286 275,290 125,412 6,841 143,037

12/17/24 76,176 3,234 1,555 80,964 36,884 2,012 42,068

01/07/25 91,270 3,864 1,863 96,997 44,188 2,410 50,398

02/07/25 5,622 117 115 5,854 2,667 145 3,041

03/10/25 1,535 16 31 1,582 721 39 822

04/07/25 11,444 - 234 11,678 5,320 290 6,068

TOTAL 463,115$     19,058$           9,451$           491,624$         223,966$        12,217$            255,441$            

% COLLECTED 98% 98% 98% 98%

Total O/S 8,562$          3,900$        213$              4,449$            

Note(s)

(1)  General funds are shown gross on this schedule but are netted on the financials except for Debt service. 

Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments - Osceola County Tax Collector

(Monthly Collection Distributions)

For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2025

ALLOCATION BY FUND
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MIRA LAGO WEST
Community Development District

Cash Investments
All Funds

ACCOUNT NAME BANK NAME INVESTMENT TYPE MATURITY YIELD BALANCE

Checking Account - Operating Bank United Public Funds Checking N/A 0.00% 56,999$                

PF Relationship Priced MMA Bank United Money Market N/A 4.06% 449,678$              

506,677$              

Debt Service 

Series 2022 Revenue Fund US Bank Global Corp Trust Svcs N/A 5.35% 265,112$              

771,789$              

Cash and Investment Report

April 30, 2025

GF Subtotal

Grand Total 
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Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100040
001 04/07/25 PINE LAKE NURSERY LLC 7020 landscape maintenance - Apr'25 MAINTENANCE 534050-53901 $2,499.99

Check Total $2,499.99
CHECK # 100041

001 04/10/25 INFRAMARK LLC 147131 MANAGEMENT FEES - APR'25 MANAGEMENT FEE - APR'25 531027-51201 $3,292.00

Check Total $3,292.00
CHECK # 100042

001 04/18/25 CROSSCREEK ENVIROMENTAL INC 20854 pond maintenance Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53901 $1,291.00

Check Total $1,291.00
CHECK # 300006

001 04/21/25 TECO ACH 032825-7815-ACH SVC PRD 02/22/25-03/24/25 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $584.44

Check Total $584.44
CHECK # 300007

001 04/21/25 TECO ACH 032825-7989-ACH SVC PRD 02/22/25-03/24/25 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $210.42

Check Total $210.42

Fund Total $7,877.85

SERIES 2022/2016 DEBT SERVICE FUND - 201

CHECK # 1113
201 04/14/25 US BANK 041025-2022 SERIES TRSF ASSMNTS- SERIES FY24-25 TRSFR ASSESSMENTS -2022 SERIES FY24-25131000-51301 $9,665.01

Check Total $9,665.01

Fund Total $9,665.01

Total Checks Paid $17,542.86

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 04/01/2025 to 04/30/2025

MIRA LAGO WEST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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